

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
NORFOLK DIVISION**

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER
COMPANY, D/B/A DOMINION ENERGY
VIRGINIA; OSW PROJECT LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR; BUREAU OF OCEAN
ENERGY MANAGEMENT; DOUGLAS
BURGUM, Secretary of the Interior, in his
official capacity; MATTHEW GIACONA,
Acting Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy
Management, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:25-cv-00830-JKW-LRL

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
A. Wind Is a Critical and Safe Energy Source for Virginia and DEV Customers.	4
B. The Coastal Virginia Offshore Wind Commercial Project.....	5
C. CVOW Is the Product of Extensive Agency and Stakeholder Reviews.....	7
D. BOEM Analyzed and Addressed CVOW's Compatibility with National Security and Other OCS Uses.....	8
E. BOEM's Unlawful CVOW Suspension Order.	10
F. The Government's Stonewalling Since Issuing the Order.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. DEV Is Likely to Prevail on The Merits.....	14
A. DEV Has Standing to Sue.....	15
B. BOEM's Order Constitutes Final Agency Action.	15
C. BOEM's Order Violates Legal Constraints and Procedures for a Lease Suspension Based on National Security.	15
D. BOEM's Order Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	19
1. BOEM's Order Is Unexplained and Unsupported.	20
2. BOEM's Order Is Internally Inconsistent.	22
3. BOEM's Unexplained Reversal in Position Disregarded Reliance Interests.	23
4. The Order Is Likely Pretextual.	25
E. BOEM's Order Is Barred by OCSLA.....	26
II. BOEM's order is causing substantial, imminent, irreparable, and ongoing injury to DEV.....	26
III. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Favor Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ack for Whales, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,</i> No. 2:25-cv-1678-JW (D.D.C. May 27, 2025)	11
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,</i> 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	28
<i>Aziz v. Trump,</i> 234 F. Supp. 3d 724 (E.D. Va. 2017)	20, 21
<i>Bello v. Gacki,</i> 94 F.4th 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	15
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc v. Wolf,</i> 486 F. Supp. 3d 928 (D. Md. 2020).....	14
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	20
<i>Comm. For Constructive Tomorrow (CFACT) v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,</i> No. 24-cv-774, 2024 WL 2699895 (D.D.C. May 24, 2024).....	5, 29
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York,</i> 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	21, 25
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,</i> 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	24
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.,</i> 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage,</i> 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	24
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	24

<i>Fort Stewart Schs. v. FLRA.,</i> 495 U.S. 641, 654 (1990).....	16
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,</i> 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	15
<i>Invenergy Renewables, LLC v. United States,</i> 422 F. Supp. 3d 1255 (Ct. Int'l. Trade 2019)	29
<i>Kirwa v. U.S. Dep't of Def.,</i> 285 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2018)	16, 20
<i>Louisiana v. Biden,</i> 622 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. La. 2022).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Mayor and City Council of Ocean City, Maryland v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,</i> No. 1:24-cv-03111-SAG (D. Md. Sept. 12, 2025).....	11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Dep't of Air Force,</i> 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Medicines Co. v. Kappos,</i> 699 F. Supp. 2d 804 (E.D. Va. 2010)	22
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Com.,</i> 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19, 24
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land,</i> 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>N.H. Indonesian Cnty. Support v. Trump,</i> No. 25-CV-38-JL-TSM, 2025 WL 457609 (D.N.H. Feb. 11, 2025)	30
<i>Nansemond Indian Nation v. Virginia,</i> 795 F. Supp. 3d 733 (E.D. Va. 2025)	17

<i>Nat'l Council of Nonprofits v. OMB</i> , No. 25-239, 2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb 25, 2025).....	16
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	16
<i>Nat'l Institutes of Health v. Am. Pub. Health Ass'n</i> , 606 U.S. ---, No. 25A103, 2025 WL 2415669 (U.S. Aug. 21, 2025).....	28
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 25-cv-11221-PBS; 2025 WL 3514301 (D. Mass. Dec. 8, 2025).....	11, 19, 20, 24
<i>Nken v Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	28
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 603 U.S. 279 (2024).....	19, 20
<i>Pacito v. Trump</i> , 768 F. Supp. 3d 1199 (W.D. Wash. 2025).....	20
<i>Renew Northeast v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 1:25-cv-13961 (D. Mass. Dec. 23, 2025).....	11
<i>Revolution Wind, LLC v. Burgum</i> , No. 25-cv-02999-RCL (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2025).....	11, 19, 21
<i>Save Long Beach Island, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Com.</i> , No. 1:25-cv-02211-JMC (D.D.C. July 11, 2025)	11
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	24
<i>Telvest, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 618 F.2d 1029 (4th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	28
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 703 (E.D. Va. 2007)	20
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	14

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(8)	19
5 U.S.C. § 558(c)	19
5 U.S.C. § 705	14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	15, 19
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	15
10 U.S.C. § 183a	8
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3)	16
43 U.S.C. § 1334(a)(1)	17
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(1)(C)	5
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(5)	17
43 U.S.C. § 1341(c)	16, 17, 18
43 U.S.C. § 1341(d)	16
43 U.S.C. § 1349(3)	26
43 U.S.C. § 1349(a)(1)	26
43 U.S.C. § 1349(a)(2)	26
Energy Policy Act, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005)	5, 17

State Statutes

Va. Code § 56-585.1:11(C)(1)	30
Va. Code § 56-585.5	27, 30
Va. Code § 56-585.5(C)	28

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 17.17	20
30 C.F.R. § 585.417(b)	2, 15, 17
30 C.F.R. § 585.634(b)	17
43 C.F.R. § 4.21(a).....	15

Executive Orders and Presidential Memoranda

Exec. Order No. 14102, <i>Unleashing Prosperity through Deregulation</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 9065 (Feb. 6, 2025)	25
Exec. Order No. 14154, <i>Unleashing American Energy</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 8353 (Jan. 20, 2025)	11, 23
Exec. Order No. 14156, <i>Declaring a National Energy Emergency</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 8433 (Jan. 20, 2025)	11, 30
Exec. Order No. 14219, <i>Ensuring Lawful Governance and Implementing the President's 'Department of Government Efficiency' Deregulatory Initiative</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 10583 (Feb. 19, 2025)	23
Exec. Order 14347, <i>Restoring the United States Department of War</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 43893 (Sept. 10, 2025)	4
Presidential Memorandum, <i>Temporary Withdrawal of All Areas on the Outer Continental Shelf From Offshore Wind Leasing and Review of the Federal Government's Leasing and Permitting Practices for Wind Projects</i> 90 Fed. Reg. 5313 (Jan. 29, 2025)	11
